Causeway
@ Coast & Glens
Borough Council

Title of Report: Planning Committee Report — LA01/2022/1512/F

Committee Planning Committee
Report Submitted
To:

Date of Meeting: | 25" June 2025

For Decision or For Decision — Referred Application by Clir Brenda Chivers

For Information

To be discussed No
In Committee
YES/NO

Linkage to Council Strategy (2021-25)

Strategic Theme Cohesive Leadership

Outcome Council has agreed policies and procedures and decision making is
consistent with them

Lead Officer Development Management and Enforcement Manager

Budgetary Considerations

Cost of Proposal Nil
Included in Current Year Estimates N/A
Capital/Revenue N/A
Code N/A
Staffing Costs N/A
Screening Required for new or revised Policies, Plans, Strategies or Service Delivery
Requirements Proposals.
Screening Completed: N/A Date:
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Section 75 EQIA Required and N/A Date:
Screening Completed:
Rural Needs Screening Completed N/A Date:
Assessment (RNA)
RNA Required and N/A Date:
Completed:
Data Protection Screening Completed: N/A Date:
Impact
Assessment DPIA Required and N/A Date:
(DPIA) Completed:
No: LA01/2022/1512/F Ward:
App Type: Full

Address: 90 metres south east of 205a Legavallon Road, Dungiven,
Co.Derry, BT47 4QW

Proposal: Proposed Change of House type application for a two storey
dwelling and detached garage, to supersede dwelling and garage
approved under Planning Reference B/2011/0204/F. (CLUD
Application Reference LA01/2022/0494/LDP).

Con Area: N/A Valid Date: 06/12/2022
Listed Building Grade: N/A

Agent: McCartan Muldoon Architects Studio One, The Marina Centre
135A Shore Road, Ballyronan, Magherafelt, BT45 6JA

Applicant: John Farrell 205a Legavallon Road, Dungiven, Co. Derry, BT47

4QwW
Objections: 0 Petitions of Objection: 0
Support: 0 Petitions of Support: 0
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

e Full planning permission is sought for a Proposed Change of
House type application for a two storey dwelling and detached
garage, to supersede dwelling and garage approved under
Planning Reference B/2011/0204/F.

e The proposal is contrary paragraph 6.70 of the SPPS and Policy
CTY 1 of Planning Policy Statement 21 in that the proposal is not
designed to integrate into its setting, respect the rural character of
the area and is on an inappropriate design, CTY 13 in that the
proposal would be a prominent feature in the landscape and fails
to visually integrate with existing rural area and CTY 14 in that the
development would be unduly prominent in the landscape thus

causing a detrimental impact to the character of the rural area.

e Refusal is recommended.
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Drawings and additional information are available to view on the
Planning Portal-
https://planningregister.planningsystemni.gov.uk/simple-search

1.1

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the
reasons for the recommendation set out in section 9 and the policies
and guidance in sections 7 and 8 and resolves to REFUSE outline
planning permission subject to the reasons set out in section 10.

SITE LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

The site is located approximately 90m SE of 205A Legavallon Road,
Dungiven. The red line of the site is quite expansive in nature with its
meandering access line covering a couple of fields. The proposed site
curtilage is currently defined to the north western and south western
boundaries by post and wire fencing and mature hedging with the
eastern and south eastern boundaries currently undefined. Access to
the site is via a new access to the north of the approved dwelling,
which follows the north eastern field boundary of the adjacent
roadside field and then along the north western boundary of the field
in which the dwelling is sited.

The site is located within the rural area outside any settlement
development limit as defined in the Northern Area Plan 2016.

RELEVANT HISTORY

B/2011/2024/F — Location - Approx 110m east of 205a Legavallon
Road, Dungiven — Proposal - Erection of farm dwelling Decision -
Permission Granted 23/11/2012

LAO01/2022/0494/LDP — Location - Approx. 90m SE of 205a
Legavallon Road — Proposal - The erection of a new farm dwelling and
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https://planningregister.planningsystemni.gov.uk/simple-search

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

6.1

detached garage (B/2011/0204/F) — Decision — Permission Granted
10/08/2022

THE APPLICATION

This is a full application for a Proposed Change of House type
application for a two storey dwelling and detached garage, to
supersede dwelling and garage approved under Planning Reference
B/2011/0204/F.

The potential impact this proposal on Special Areas of Conservation,
Special Protection Areas and Ramsar sites has been assessed in
accordance with the requirements of Regulation 43 (1) of the
Conservation (Natural Habitats, etc) Regulations (Northern Ireland)
1995 (as amended). The Proposal would not be likely to have a
significant effect on the Features, conservation objectives or status of
any of these sites.

PUBLICITY & CONSULTATIONS

External

No letters of support or objection were received on this application.
Internal

NI Water: No objections.

NIEA WMU: No objections.

DFI Roads: No objections.

Environmental Health: No objections.

Rivers Agency: No objections.

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011 requires that
all applications must have regard to the local plan, so far as material
to the application, and all other material considerations. Section 6(4)
states that in making any determination where regard is to be had to
the local development plan, the determination must be made in
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate
otherwise.
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6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

8.1

The development plan is:
- The Northern Area Plan 2016 (NAP)

The Regional Development Strategy (RDS) is a material
consideration.

The Strategic Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland (SPPS)
is @ material consideration. As set out in the SPPS, until such times
as a new local plan strategy is adopted, councils will apply specified
retained operational policies.

Due weight should be given to the relevant policies in the
development plan.

All material considerations and any policy conflicts are identified in the
“Considerations and Assessment” section of the report.

RELEVANT POLICIES & GUIDANCE

The Northern Area Plan 2016

The Strategic Planning Policy Statement (SPPS)

Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS 3) — Access, Movement and
Parking

Planning Policy Statement 15 — Planning and Flood Risk

Planning Policy Statement 21 — Sustainable Development in the
Countryside

Building on Tradition: A Sustainable Design Guide for the Northern
Ireland Countryside

CONSIDERATIONS & ASSESSMENT

The main considerations in the determination of this application relate
to the principle of development, design and visual integration, impact
on rural character, traffic and flooding.
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https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/topics/northern-area-plan-2016
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/topics/northern-area-plan-2016
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/SPPS.pdf
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/SPPS.pdf
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/PPS03%20Access%20Movement%20and%20Parking.pdf
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/PPS03%20Access%20Movement%20and%20Parking.pdf
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/PPS15%20Planning%20and%20Flood%20Risk.pdf
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/PPS21%20Sustainable%20Development%20in%20the%20Countryside.pdf
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/PPS21%20Sustainable%20Development%20in%20the%20Countryside.pdf
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/Building%20on%20Tradition%20-%20A%20Sustainable%20Design%20Guide%20for%20the%20Northern%20Ireland%20Countryside_0.pdf
https://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/infrastructure/Building%20on%20Tradition%20-%20A%20Sustainable%20Design%20Guide%20for%20the%20Northern%20Ireland%20Countryside_0.pdf

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

Principle of development

The proposal must be considered having regard to the NAP 2016,
SPPS, and PPS policy documents specified above.

Planning Policy Statement 21 — Sustainable development in the
Countryside, Policy CTY 1 notes there are a range of types of
development which in principle are considered to be acceptable in the
countryside and that will contribute to the aims of sustainable
development, this includes a dwelling on a farm in accordance with
Policy CTY 10.

The principle of development was established through the site’s
history (B/2011/0204/F) and LA01/2022/0494/LDP which certified
commencement of development within the required time period of
B/2011/0204/F.

Design and Visual Integration

Planning Policy Statement 21 — Sustainable development in the
Countryside, Policy CTY 13 — Integration and Design of Buildings in
the Countryside states that “Planning permission will be granted for a
building in the countryside where it can be visually integrated into the
surrounding landscape and it is of an appropriate design. A new
building will be unacceptable where:

(a) it is a prominent feature in the landscape; or

(b) the site lacks long established natural boundaries or is
unable to provide a suitable degree of enclosure for the building
to integrate into the landscape; or

(c) it relies primarily on the use of new landscaping for
integration; or

(d) ancillary works do not integrate with their surroundings; or
(e) the design of the building is inappropriate for the site and its
locality; or

(f) it fails to blend with the landform, existing trees, buildings,
slopes and other natural features which provide a backdrop; or
(9) in the case of a proposed dwelling on a farm (see Policy CTY
10) it is not visually linked or sited to cluster with an established
group of buildings on a farm.”

Given the overall height, scale and massing of the proposal along with
the garage there will be long range views of the proposal and it will sit

250625 Page 7 of 13



8.7

8.8

8.9

prominently within the existing rural. With the site siting above the
Legavallon Road and lack of mature vegetation on approach from the
north east means there are long range views of the site and given the
size, scale and massing the proposed dwelling would sit in the skyline
and appear prominent in the landscape. PPS 21 states (Pg34.
Para.5.61) that “New buildings that would read as skyline
development .....or otherwise be a prominent feature in the landscape
will be unacceptable.” The dormer to the garage along with the two
storey bay window and hipped roof design in such an open and
expansive rural setting would result in new buildings that would read
as skyline development and be prominent. The proposal fails to
comply with criterion (a) of CTY 13.

The sit sits above the Legavallon Road and the proposed dwelling and
garage will not integrate into the existing rural landscape given the
lack of boundary treatments along the eastern and southern
boundaries. The site is proposed to have additional planting and trees
but given the excessive height of the proposal there is not a suitable
degree of enclosure for a dwelling and garage of this size. The
proposal fails to comply with criterion (b) of CTY 13.

However, given the design, scale and massing of the proposal the
lack of existing vegetation means the proposal does not integrate into
the rural landscape. The proposal fails to comply with criterion (c) of
CTY 13.

The originally submitted proposed entrance pillars were unacceptable
and are not traditional or reflective of the rural area. Both CTY 13 and
Building on Tradition talk about avoiding such development and as
ancillary development is unacceptable. Revised plans have now been
received and considered acceptable. The proposed ancillary roadside
works are acceptable and meet the requirements of criterion (d) of
CTY 13.

8.10 The principle of development was established with the previous

approval of a full application in 2012 (B/2011/0204/F) and a material
start (on time) being demonstrated through the CLUD application.
Although there is previous planning history on the site the proposal is
much larger than the previous approval. Considering that the original
approval under B/2011/0204/F was for a more modest dwelling and
design, the height was acceptable in the local landscape, presenting
as a single storey dwelling to the front elevation and views travelling
west along Legavallon Road. It is considered that a larger dwelling at
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8.11

8.12

8.13

this site is inappropriate for the site and locality. The increased height
displaying as a 2 storey dwelling, with a hipped roof, 2 storey
projecting bay design, garage with front dormer, are all inappropriate
at this site. The proposal fails to comply with criterion (e) of PPS 21

The site is open and the dwelling proposed would sit prominently on
the site. Looking south from Legavallon Road, the proposal will fail to
blend with the landform given its overall design, scale and massing.
The proposal fails to comply with criterion (f) of CTY 13.

While the principle of development has already been established, the
overall scale, massing and design of the proposal does not respect
the site and surrounding area’s character and context and is contrary
to CTY 13.

Impact on Rural Character

Planning permission will be granted for a building in the countryside
where it does not cause a detrimental change to, or further erode the
rural character of an area. A new building will be unacceptable
where:
(a) it is unduly prominent in the landscape; or
(b) it results in a suburban style build-up of development when
viewed with existing and approved buildings; or
(c) it does not respect the traditional pattern of settlement
exhibited in that area; or
(d) it creates or adds to a ribbon of development (see Policy
CTY 8); or
(e) the impact of ancillary works (with the exception of
necessary visibility splays) would damage rural character.

8.14 The proposal is unduly prominent in the landscape as demonstrated

above under the heading Design and visual integration. The proposal
does not respect the natural character of the area and the size, scale
massing and design of the proposal will be unduly prominent within
the landscape. The proposal fails to comply with criterion (a) of CTY
14.

8.15 The proposal does not respect the character of the existing rural area

and the design does not respect the existing buildings that can be
viewed along this part of Legavallon Road. The proposal fails to
comply with criterion (b) of CTY 14.
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8.16

8.17

8.18

8.19

8.20

8.21

8.22

8.23

The area is made up of agricultural holdings and buildings, with
residential properties. The design, scale and massing of the proposed
dwelling and garage does not respect this more traditional pattern of
development exhibited along this part of Legavallon Road and fails to
comply with criterion (c) of CTY 14.

The proposal does not create a ribbon of development and the
proposed ancillary roadside works are acceptable as set out in Para
8.9 and meet the requirements of criterion (e) of CTY 14.

As the proposal has an unacceptable impact on rural character, the
proposal fails to meet Policy CTY 14 of PPS21.

Traffic

PPS 3, Policy AMP 2, Access to Public Roads notes planning
permission will only be granted for a development proposal involving
direct access, or the intensification of the use of an existing access,
onto a public road where: a) such access will not prejudice road safety
or significantly inconvenience the flow of traffic; and b) the proposal
does not conflict with Policy AMP 3 Access to Protected Routes.

The application proposes its access from the Legavallon Road. Dfl
Roads was consulted and raise no objections. The proposed access is
considered acceptable and meets the requirements of Policy AMP 2 of
PPS 3.

Flooding

PPS 15 Policy FLD 3 The Flood Hazard Map (NI) indicates that a
small portion of the site lies within an area of Surface Water Hazard
and surface water.

The applicant should acquire evidence from the relevant authority that
the proposed storm water run-off from the site can be safely
discharged. If the proposal is to discharge into a watercourse, then an
application should be made to the local Dfl Rivers office for consent to
discharge storm water under Schedule 6 of the Drainage (NI) Order
1973.

If it is proposed to discharge storm water into an NI Water system,
then a Pre-Development Enquiry should be made and if a simple
solution cannot be identified then a Network Capacity Check should
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9.1

10

be carried out. Correspondence with both authorities should be
included in the drainage assessment regardless of outcome.

CONCLUSION

The proposal is considered unacceptable in this location having
regard to the Northern Area Plan 2016 and other material
considerations including Planning Policy Statement 21 in that the
proposal is not designed to integrate into its setting, respect the rural
character of the area and is on an inappropriate design. CTY 13 in
that the proposal would be a prominent feature in the landscape and
fails to visually integrate with existing rural area and CTY 14 in that the
development would be unduly prominent in the landscape thus
causing a detrimental impact to the character of the rural area.

Reasons for Refusal

1. The proposal is contrary to paragraph 6.70 of the SPPS and
Policies CTY 1 of PPS 21 and CTY 13 of Planning Policy
Statement 21, Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that
in that the proposal is not designed to integrate into its setting, is
an inappropriate design, would be a prominent feature in the
landscape and fails to visually integrate with existing rural area.

2. The proposal is contrary to paragraph 6.70 of the SPPS and
Policies CTY 1 and CTY 14 of Planning Policy Statement 21,
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the
development would be unduly prominent in the landscape causing
a detrimental impact to the character of the area.
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Site location Map
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Referral Request

From: BREMDA CHIVERS

Sent: 05 February 2025 12:11

Te: Planning <Planning@causewaycoastandglens.gov.uk=
Subject: LADL,/2022/1512/F

I'wish to request that this application be referred to the next Planning committes for
the reasons stated below.

Planning ReferencelAD1/2022/1512/F
Elected Member Name Brenda Chivers

Contact Details

Refusal Reason 1:

Design of dwelling is like that found few metres from site on opposite side of Legavallen
Road. Examples of hipped roof, Georgian style dwelling within metres of site. The site is
well back form road and dwelling despite having a 2 storey appearance will integrate
into an enclosed field corner and with adjacent farm buildings.

Refusal Reason 2:

Height and scala of dwalling has been reduced cansiderably from initial proposal.
Dwelling now stands at 7.2m tall, which is just over a metre from that approved on site.
The dwelling will be sited to cluster with 2 storey farm buildings and integrate
successfully with the farm grouping as required under CTY 10.
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